In the name of God, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful
Amiri Resolution No. (8) of 2020
Amending Amiri Resolution No. (4) of 2020
Regarding

Service Fees and Fines Applied by the Local Police in the
Emirate of Ajman

We, Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi, Crown Prince of Ajman

Having reviewed Amiri Decree No. (4) of 2013 regarding the Local Police in
the Emirate of Ajman,

And Amiri Decree No. (2) of 2018 regarding the Legislation Committee in
the Emirate of Ajman,

And Amiri Decree No. (1) of 2019 regarding Fees, Taxes, and Fines in the
Emirate of Ajman,

And Amiri Resolution No. (4) of 2020 regarding Local Service Fees and
Fines Applied by the Local Police in the Emirate of Ajman,

And based on the approval of the Legislation Committee,

Have issued the following Resolution:
Article (1)
Table Replacement

Table No. (1) attached to the aforementioned Amiri Resolution No. (4) of
2020 shall be replaced by Table No. (1) attached to this Resolution.

Article (2)
Publication and Entry into Force

This Resolution shall come into force from the date of its issuance and
shall be published in the Official Gazette.



Issued by us on this day, Tuesday, the tenth of Shawwal, year 1439 Hijri,
corresponding to the second of June, year 2020 Gregorian.

Government of Ajman

Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi Government of Ajman

Crown Prince of the Emirate of Ruler's Court

Ajman Ruler's Court

Table No. (1)

Fees for Services Provided by the Local Police in the Emirate of
Ajman

. Fee/
No. Service Name Notes
AED

First: Criminal Investigation and Security Centers Fees.

Approval for issuing, or renewing, a
: commercial license subject to security 300
' requirements that has an internal security

system.

Security permit for an establishment to

2. 500  Annually
operate 24 hours.
Issuing or renewing a temporary security
ermit for a company installing and
3. P pany J 300

maintaining alarm systems for the period
required for the transaction.

4 To Whom It May Concern Certificate (criminal £0
" record check).

Second: Traffic, Patrols, and Licensing of Vehicles and Drivers Fees.

Possession of a vehicle number for a period of 200
six months.



No. Service Name

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Possession of a vehicle number for a period of
one year.

Permit to close a lane for road works.
Initial test for motorcycle driving.

In-city motorcycle driving test.

Initial test for light vehicle driving.

Initial test for heavy vehicle driving.
Opening an instructor evaluation file.
Instructor test.

Advancing an instructor test appointment.

Issuing a statement with the number of
establishment's vehicles.

Issuing a replacement for a lost purchased
number ownership certificate.

Replacement for a lost/damaged driver's test
appointment paper.

Renewing / modifying a driver's test
appointment.

Exceptional appointments.
Transfer of a trailer within the country.
Tourist export of a trailer.

Cancellation and possession of a trailer by the
same owner.

Exporting a trailer outside the country.

Fee/
AED

400

100

100

200

150

200

200

200

300

25

100

50

100

200

100

100

200

50

Notes

Per day



No.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Service Name

Inspection/examination of vehicle paint and

bodywork.

Smart impoundment of vehicles for a period

not exceeding one month.

Smart impoundment for each additional
month.

Fee for relinquishing ownership of a number.

Fee/
AED

50

500

100

100

Notes

Third: Fees for security connection to the data program for hotel

establishments and vehicle rental offices.

1.

10.

11.

12.

5-star hotel.
4-star hotel.
3-star hotel.
2-star hotel.
1-star hotel.
Luxury hotel apartment establishment.

Superior hotel apartment establishment.

Standard hotel apartment establishment.

Vehicle rental office (100 cars or less).
Vehicle rental office (101 - 500 cars).
Vehicle rental office (501 - 1000 cars).

Vehicle rental office (1001 cars or more).

5,000

4,000

3,500

3,000

3,000

4,000

3,000

2,000

2,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually

Annually

Fourth: Fees for connection to the Early Visual Warning System.

1.

Bank - Issuance / Renewal

15,000 Annually



. Fee/
No. Service Name Notes
AED

Exchange house or other financial institution
2. _ 3,000 Annually
or equivalent - Issuance / Renewal

Commercial or industrial establishment or a
shop for selling, repairing, crafting, or
3. manufacturing gold, jewelry, precious metals, 3,000 Annually
or gemstones (large/small gold shops) -
Issuance/Renewal

Fifth: Fees for electronic security connection for important
establishments.

Warehouse for valuable goods (other than
) ) 3,000 Annually
jewelry, precious metals, or gemstone shops).

Shop or store for selling valuable goods (other
2.  thanshops selling jewelry, precious metals, or 3,000 Annually
gemstones).

3. Shop or store for hazardous materials. 3,000 Annually

Small shopping center (up to 10,000 square
4. PPINg (up 9 7,000 Annually
meters).

Large shopping center (more than 10,000
5. 7,000 Annually
square meters).

6. Department store. 5,000 Annually
7. Car showroom or dealership. 5,000 Annually
8. Fuel or gas station or depot. 3,000 Annually
9. Five-star hotel. 7,000 Annually
10. Four-star hotel. 7,000 Annually

11.  Three-star hotel. 7,000 Annually



No. Service Name

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Two-star hotel

One-star hotel.

Resort or luxury hotel apartments

Resort or superior hotel apartments

Resort or standard hotel apartments.
Internet cafe or service center.

Warehouse or shop for alcoholic beverages.
Crafting of gold and precious metal jewelry.
Shop selling phones or wireless devices.

Key copying shop.

Fee/
AED

3,000

3,000

7,000

7,000

3,000

3,000

10,000

2,000

2,000

2,000

Sixth: Trading and using building surveillance devices and

equipment.

Issuing a certificate of conformity to security
specifications for a new or existing building.

Issuing/renewing a security approval to
practice the trade of alarm and surveillance
devices and equipment.

Issuing/renewing a security approval to
practice the trade of security devices and
equipment and their installation and
maintenance activities.

Issuing/renewing a security approval to
practice security consulting and studies
services related to building security.

2,000

2,500

2,000

2,000

Notes

Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually
Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually



No.

. Fee/
Service Name

AED
Issuing/renewing a security approval to
operate an operations and security monitoring
center inside the building.
Issuing/renewing a security approval to
practice maintenance of security devices and 1,000

equipment only.

Notes

Annually
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