

In the name of God, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

Amiri Resolution No. (8) of 2020

Amending Amiri Resolution No. (4) of 2020

Regarding

**Service Fees and Fines Applied by the Local Police in the
Emirate of Ajman**

We, Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi, Crown Prince of Ajman

Having reviewed Amiri Decree No. (4) of 2013 regarding the Local Police in the Emirate of Ajman,

And Amiri Decree No. (2) of 2018 regarding the Legislation Committee in the Emirate of Ajman,

And Amiri Decree No. (1) of 2019 regarding Fees, Taxes, and Fines in the Emirate of Ajman,

And Amiri Resolution No. (4) of 2020 regarding Local Service Fees and Fines Applied by the Local Police in the Emirate of Ajman,

And based on the approval of the Legislation Committee,

Have issued the following Resolution:

Article (1)

Table Replacement

Table No. (1) attached to the aforementioned Amiri Resolution No. (4) of 2020 shall be replaced by Table No. (1) attached to this Resolution.

Article (2)

Publication and Entry into Force

This Resolution shall come into force from the date of its issuance and shall be published in the Official Gazette.

Issued by us on this day, Tuesday, the tenth of Shawwal, year 1439 Hijri, corresponding to the second of June, year 2020 Gregorian.

	Government of Ajman
Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi	Government of Ajman
Crown Prince of the Emirate of	Ruler's Court
Ajman	Ruler's Court

Table No. (1)

Fees for Services Provided by the Local Police in the Emirate of Ajman

No.	Service Name	Fee / AED	Notes
First: Criminal Investigation and Security Centers Fees.			
1.	Approval for issuing, or renewing, a commercial license subject to security requirements that has an internal security system.	300	
2.	Security permit for an establishment to operate 24 hours.	500	Annually
3.	Issuing or renewing a temporary security permit for a company installing and maintaining alarm systems for the period required for the transaction.	300	
4.	To Whom It May Concern Certificate (criminal record check).	50	
Second: Traffic, Patrols, and Licensing of Vehicles and Drivers Fees.			
1.	Possession of a vehicle number for a period of six months.	200	

1. Possession of a vehicle number for a period of six months.

No.	Service Name	Fee / AED	Notes
2.	Possession of a vehicle number for a period of one year.	400	
3.	Permit to close a lane for road works.	100	Per day
4.	Initial test for motorcycle driving.	100	
5.	In-city motorcycle driving test.	200	
6.	Initial test for light vehicle driving.	150	
7.	Initial test for heavy vehicle driving.	200	
8.	Opening an instructor evaluation file.	200	
9.	Instructor test.	200	
10.	Advancing an instructor test appointment.	300	
11.	Issuing a statement with the number of establishment's vehicles.	25	
12.	Issuing a replacement for a lost purchased number ownership certificate.	100	
13.	Replacement for a lost/damaged driver's test appointment paper.	50	
14.	Renewing / modifying a driver's test appointment.	100	
15.	Exceptional appointments.	200	
16.	Transfer of a trailer within the country.	100	
17.	Tourist export of a trailer.	100	
18.	Cancellation and possession of a trailer by the same owner.	200	
19.	Exporting a trailer outside the country.	50	

No.	Service Name	Fee / AED	Notes
20.	Inspection/examination of vehicle paint and bodywork.	50	
21.	Smart impoundment of vehicles for a period not exceeding one month.	500	
22.	Smart impoundment for each additional month.	100	
23.	Fee for relinquishing ownership of a number.	100	

Third: Fees for security connection to the data program for hotel establishments and vehicle rental offices.

1.	5-star hotel.	5,000	Annually
2.	4-star hotel.	4,000	Annually
3.	3-star hotel.	3,500	Annually
4.	2-star hotel.	3,000	Annually
5.	1-star hotel.	3,000	Annually
6.	Luxury hotel apartment establishment.	4,000	Annually
7.	Superior hotel apartment establishment.	3,000	Annually
8.	Standard hotel apartment establishment.	2,000	Annually
9.	Vehicle rental office (100 cars or less).	2,000	Annually
10.	Vehicle rental office (101 - 500 cars).	4,000	Annually
11.	Vehicle rental office (501 - 1000 cars).	5,000	Annually
12.	Vehicle rental office (1001 cars or more).	6,000	Annually

Fourth: Fees for connection to the Early Visual Warning System.

1.	Bank - Issuance / Renewal	15,000	Annually
----	---------------------------	--------	----------

No.	Service Name	Fee / AED	Notes
2.	Exchange house or other financial institution or equivalent – Issuance / Renewal	3,000	Annually
3.	Commercial or industrial establishment or a shop for selling, repairing, crafting, or manufacturing gold, jewelry, precious metals, or gemstones (large/small gold shops) - Issuance/Renewal	3,000	Annually

Fifth: Fees for electronic security connection for important establishments.

1.	Warehouse for valuable goods (other than jewelry, precious metals, or gemstone shops).	3,000	Annually
2.	Shop or store for selling valuable goods (other than shops selling jewelry, precious metals, or gemstones).	3,000	Annually
3.	Shop or store for hazardous materials.	3,000	Annually
4.	Small shopping center (up to 10,000 square meters).	7,000	Annually
5.	Large shopping center (more than 10,000 square meters).	7,000	Annually
6.	Department store.	5,000	Annually
7.	Car showroom or dealership.	5,000	Annually
8.	Fuel or gas station or depot.	3,000	Annually
9.	Five-star hotel.	7,000	Annually
10.	Four-star hotel.	7,000	Annually
11.	Three-star hotel.	7,000	Annually

No.	Service Name	Fee / AED	Notes
12.	Two-star hotel	3,000	Annually
13.	One-star hotel.	3,000	Annually
14.	Resort or luxury hotel apartments	7,000	Annually
15.	Resort or superior hotel apartments	7,000	Annually
16.	Resort or standard hotel apartments.	3,000	Annually
17.	Internet cafe or service center.	3,000	Annually
18.	Warehouse or shop for alcoholic beverages.	10,000	Annually
19.	Crafting of gold and precious metal jewelry.	2,000	Annually
20.	Shop selling phones or wireless devices.	2,000	Annually
21.	Key copying shop.	2,000	Annually

Sixth: Trading and using building surveillance devices and equipment.

1. Issuing a certificate of conformity to security specifications for a new or existing building. 100 Annually
2. Issuing/renewing a security approval to practice the trade of alarm and surveillance devices and equipment. 2,000 Annually
3. Issuing/renewing a security approval to practice the trade of security devices and equipment and their installation and maintenance activities. 2,500 Annually
4. Issuing/renewing a security approval to practice security consulting and studies services related to building security. 2,000 Annually
5. 2,000 Annually

No.	Service Name	Fee / AED	Notes
	Issuing/renewing a security approval to operate an operations and security monitoring center inside the building.		
6.	Issuing/renewing a security approval to practice maintenance of security devices and equipment only.	1,000	Annually